IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 91-7109
Conf er ence Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,

ver sus

M CHAEL ANTHONY SHELL,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas

(Sept enber 2, 1992)

Before KING H G3 NBOTHAM and W ENER, Circuit Judges.
WENER, Circuit Judge:

Def endant - Appel | ant M chael Ant hony Shell was sentenced within
the guidelines following his conviction on pleas of guilty to one
of two counts of nmaking false witten statenents in the process of
acquiring a firearm in violation of 18 U S.C. § 922(a)(6), and to

one of two counts of unlawful receipt of firearnms by a convicted



felon, in violation of 18 U S. C 8§ 922(g)(1). He was, however,
denied a reduction of six points in his offense |evel under
US S G 8§ 2K2.1(b)(1), the guideline provision for sentence
reduction "[i1]f the defendant obtained or possessed the firearm...
solely for lawful sporting purposes or collection . . . ." Shel
appeals the refusal of the district court to grant the six |evel
reduction for sporting purposes. Finding no error, we affirm
I
FACTS AND PROCEEDI NGS

On separate occasions Shell purchased a .30 caliber rifle and
a 9mMm pistol froma licensed firearns dealer. On each occasion
the dealer required Shell to conplete a standard ATF form that
i ncl uded the question whether Shell had been convicted of a crine
puni shabl e by i nprisonnment for a termexceedi ng one year. As Shel
had been convicted of the offense of burglary of a building and
sentenced to three years' inprisonnent, his negative response to
that question was fal se. The investigating ATF agents went to
Shell's honme and, upon entering, observed the subject rifle and
pistol in plain view. The instant charges ensued.

Pursuant to a plea agreenent, Shell pleaded guilty to one
count under § 922(a)(6) and one count under § 922(g)(1). He
subsequently objected to the presentence investigation report
(PSR), claimng that he acquired the guns for awful, recreational
pur poses which entitled himto a "sporting purpose" reduction of
six points in his offense | evel, as required under § 2K2.1(b)1. In

support of his contention, Shell testified that he bought the guns



to use in target practice; that even though he lived in an

apartnent in town he had access to "a lot of land out in the
country" where he could go for target practice. He bolstered his
own statenents with testinony of his nother that Shell had al ways
lived in a rural area and owned guns for sporting purposes. Shell
al so adduced testinony fromhis brother that, in the past, both he
and Shell had owned pistols for target practice and | ong guns for
deer and bird hunting. Shell's brother also testified that their
fat her had owned guns, and that while growi ng up they considered
gun ownership and use to be nornal

The district court observed that when the ATF agents entered
Shel | ' s urban apartnent they found both guns | oaded; that his past
crimnal history indicated a possibility that the guns m ght not be
used solely for a lawful sporting purpose as required by the
gui deline; that the nature of the particular 9nm handgun nade it
unli kely that the pistol was acquired solely for a |l awful sporting
pur poses; and that giving false information to acquire the guns is
i nconsistent with obtaining firearns solely for lawful sporting
pur poses. I n consequence of those observations the court found
Shel | 's evidence "not credi ble" and, based on the factual finding
that Shell did not acquire the guns solely for lawful sporting
purposes, denied a six-level reduction under the version of
8§ 2K2.1(B)(1) that was in effect on the date of the offense.

I
ANALYSI S

For purposes of the guidelines, the sentencing court's



findings of fact are reviewed under the "clearly erroneous
standard.! A felon "claimng a reduction in the offense |evel
[under § 2K2.1(B)(2)] bears the burden of establishing entitlenent”
by a preponderance of the evidence.? G ven Shell's burden of proof
and the reasons articulated by the district court, its findings of
fact are not clearly erroneous.

As distinguished from findings of fact, application of the
facts to the guidelines is a question of |aw subject to de novo
revi ew. 3

The gquidelines provision in effect at the tine here in
guestion poses sone doubt as to the availability of the six-Ievel
reduction for the "false statenent" violation of § 922(a)(6).
Mor eover, sone of the obiter dicta of our earlier opinions on the
"sporting pur poses or col |l ection” provi si on make our
jurisprudential rules on the subject less than lucid. Still, our
de novo review shows the district court's application of the facts
to the guidelines in this case to be free of error.

The version of the guidelines applicable to Shell is the one
promul gated effective Novenber 1, 1989. The applicabl e version of
Section 2K2.1(b)(1) instructed sentencing courts that, if the

def endant "obtai ned or possessed the firearm... solely for |awful

. United States v. Muurning, 914 F.2d 699, 704 (5th Gr.
1990) .

2 United States. v. Keller, 947 F.2d 739, 741 (5th Gr.
1991) (citations omtted); United States v. Alfaro, 919 F.2d 962
(5th Gr. 1990).

3 United States v. Oero, 868 F.2d 1412, 1414 (5th G
1989) .




sporting purposes or collection, decrease the offense |evel

determ ned above to level 6." (enphasi s added). Al t hough 18

US C 8 922(g) is one of the crinmes of conviction listed in

§ 2K2.1, Unlawful Receipt, Possession, or Transportation of

Firearms or Ammunition, and thus is one for which the of fense | evel

was "determ ned above," we observe that 8§ 922(a)(6), proscribing
the making of a false statenent, is not anong the crinmes of

convictionlistedin § 2K2.1. Nevertheless, inthe "Commentary" to

§ 2K2.1, the list of "Statutory Provisions" does include
8§ 922(a)(6). We therefore conclude that then, as now, the
reduction provided in 8§ 2K2.1(b)(1) for obtaining or possessing
firearnms for | awful sporting purposes or collection was potentially
available to persons who quilty of wviolating, inter alia,
88 922(a)(6) as well as 922(g)(1).

We are constrained here to clarify any perceived nurkiness in
our jurisprudence on the six-level reduction provisions of
gui delines § 2K2.1(b). Some confusion mght result if dicta in

United States v. Pope,*s read in pari materiae with dicta in

United States v. Buss® both of which are firearns cases invol ving

def endant s who were convi cted fel ons and thus i ncapabl e of lawfully
obtai ning or possessing firearns. The defendant in Pope was
charged not only with being a convicted felon in possession of an
otherwise lawful firearm in violation of 18 U S.C. § 922(g), but

al so with possession of a silencer, a device which, if unregistered

4 871 F.2d 506 (5th Cr. 1989)
s 928 F.2d 150 (5th G r. 1991)
5



(as in Pope's case), is not susceptible of being | awfully obtai ned
or possessed without violating 26 U S. C. 8§ 5861(d), even by a
citizen who is not a convicted felon and therefore not |aboring
under the general proscription of felons possessing firearns.
Pope insisted that he was entitled to a decrease in offense
| evel under the guidelines because he acquired the firearmand the

unreqgi stered silencer for purposes of adding them to his gun

collection. In rejecting Pope's contention, this court held that
"only a lawful collection of guns can be considered as a mtigating
factor under [the applicable guideline section]"® or, stated
anot her way, that "as a matter of lawonly a gun collection that is
not itself unlawful can be used to reduce an offense |evel under
[the applicable guideline]."’

Fromthe fact situation in Pope and those two quotations, it
is clear that the gravanen of the holding is that, irrespective of
the quality of the gun collecter (e.g., afelon vis-a-vis alegally
conpetent, unconvicted citizen), the fact that the collection was
itself unlawful by virtue of the inclusion of the unregistered
silencer prevented Pope from obtaining the 6-level reduction.
Inplicit in the Pope holding is the converse conclusion that if the
collection in question had not itself been an unlawful one, Pope
m ght have been eligible for the 6-1evel reduction for obtaining or
possessing the firearmin question as part of the gun collection,

even though as a convicted felon he would still be ineligible to

6 871 F.2d at 508. (enphasis added)
! Id. at 5009.



acquire or possess a collection of guns and thus would still be
guilty of the firearns offense of conviction.

That much is clear. But the possibility that a casual reading
of the Pope opinion mght mslead or confuse arises from the

| anguage of the second sentence in part V. Concl usi on: "W

concl ude, however, that as a matter of |aw Pope's accunul ation of
guns cannot be wused to reduce his offense |level wunder [the

appl i cabl e gui deline] because it was illegal for himto possess any

uns."® |f read out of context, that statenent would seemto say
that any tinme the collecter cannot |egally possess firearns, he or
she cannot receive the 6-level reduction. But that cannot be; if
it were, that statenent would swallow the reduction guideline
itself.

As the guideline only applies to convicted felons who obtain
or possess firearns and, by definition, convicted fel ons can never
| egal |y obtain or possess guns, there would be no class of persons
eligible for the 6-1evel reduction under such a readi ng. Wen that
concl udi ng sentence is read in context of the pure holding of the
case, as expressed in the tw passages first quoted above, it
becones clear that the Pope test for the 8 2K2.1(b) reduction
hi nges on the | awf ul ness of the gun collection, not the eligibility
of the collector to possess guns.

Subsequent to Pope, we exam ned in Buss® a virtually identica

4-|1 evel reduction under a parallel guideline provision, one also

8 Id. at 510 (enphasis added).
o 928 F.2d 150 (5th G r. 1991).
7



i mplicating sporting purposes and gun collections.® |n Buss, the
court considered a convicted felon's contention that the sentencing
court erred in accepting the probation officer's recomendation to

deny the 4-level reduction under the sporting purpose exception

"because Buss could not lawfully possess firearns. . . ." Citing
Pope, the governnent argued that, as Buss was a convicted felon, he

could not lawfully possess guns and therefore was ineligible for
the 4-1evel reduction. Consistent with the foregoing anal ysis of
Pope, however, the Buss panel rejected the governnent's
interpretation, holding that it "would render [ ] 8 2K2.1(b)(2) a
nullity, because the provision applies only to the receipt,
possession, or transportation of firearns by " prohibited persons,"
or persons who could not lawfully possess them . . . [ T] he
drafters of the provision contenplated the |awfulness of the
intended use as a factor separate from the |awful ness of the
possession itsel f."1 Had the Buss opinion stopped there, the
potential for confusion with Pope would have never arisen. But,
albeit in dicta, the Pope opinion continued its efforts to
di stinguish Buss from Pope on grounds that Pope inplicated
"unregi stered firearns. " The Buss opinion first states clearly--
and correctly--that the guideline provision in question authorized
the reduction in |l evel not only for use in sport or recreation but

al so for use in a gun collection. Perhaps unfortunately, however,

10 § 2K2.1(b)(2).
1 928 F.2d at 152. (enphasis in original)
12 Id.



t he Buss opinion conclude by stating that gun collecting is little
nmore than "possession,” inplying that collecting is not a use

separate and apart from possession, while hunting and other

recreational shooting are uses distinct from possession.

In addition to being dictum that distinction appears to
conflict with the guideline provisions it purports to explain,
88 2K2.1(b)(2) and (3). Both of those provisions direct that
reductions be granted in sentence |levels for those felons who, in
contravention of the |law, possess the firearns. Clearly, those
| evel reductions are not based on the |awful ness of possession
because there can be no | awful possession of a gun by a convicted
fel on. Rat her, the reductions are grounded on the sentencing

comm ssion policy that sone types of illegal possessions are

relatively benign by virtue of the use for which such possessionis
i ntended--use that would be lawful if exercised by one not
previously convicted of a felony.

Both of the subject guideline provisions recognize that
possession of a firearmis a physical fact and is always illegal if
t he possessor is a felon; but that in addition to the physical fact
of possession there is the subjective quality of the possession,
determ ned by the use intended by the possessor. This is better
under st ood by recogni zing that the sentencing | evel s established in
the gui delines presune that when the person physically possessing
the firearmis a felon the purpose or intended use is nefarious
whet her it be for armed robbery, aggravated assault, facilitating

a drug transaction,or the Iike. The gui delines neverthel ess



recogni ze the possibility that even a felon's acquisition or
possession of a firearmcan be benign when the intended use of the
gun is "solely" for one of two purposes that would be |awful were
t he possessor not a felon: either (1) sporting or recreationa
use, such as hunting, target practice or conpetition; or (2) gun
collecting--like hunting or target practice, a specialized use of
a gun legitimately acquired or possessed.

The point of this verbose analysis is to nake clear that the
reduction provisions of the guidelines for felons in possession do
not turn on the axiomatic truismthat a felon can never lawfully
possess a firearm The entire reduction provision wuld clearly be
subsuned in such a proposition. Rather, the availability of the
reduction turns on the purpose or use for which the firearmis
acqui red or possessed and the | awful ness of such use if it were to
be exercised by a citizen not under any legal disability--]awful
hunting, lawful target practice, or |lawful gun collecting. The
unavailability of the reduction in Pope stenmed not fromthe fact
that felons cannot possess guns in a collection, but from the
unlawful nature of the gun collection--one which included an
unregi stered silencer--because even a citizen free of all
disabilities could not lawfully possess such a collection. The
sanme woul d be true, for exanple, if the felon possessed a shotgun
for the purpose of hunting wild turkey, but did so out of season,
inanillegally baited area. As that would be an unlawful sporting
possession by any citizen, the sporting purpose reduction wul d be

unavai lable to the convicted felon. Li kewise, if a felon

10



possessing a target rifle were apprehended while shooting out
street lights within the city limts, the reduction would not be
avai | abl e because his shooting woul d not be |lawful target practice
even if the shooter were not a convicted felon.

Under such an analysis, it becones even clearer that Shell, as
a convicted felon, was properly denied the 6-1evel reduction. Even
t hough under certain circunstances his .30 caliber rifle and a 9nm
pi stol coul d be possessed solely for | awful sporting purposes, the
facts found by the district court reflect that such was not the
case here. None but the nost negligent of target shooters would
keep legitimate sporting firearns | oaded i n the honme. Moreover, it
is not sufficient that one anong several intended uses m ght be
|l awful recreation or collection; one of those nust be the sole
i ntended uses. The district court did not <credit Shell's
contention that he falsified the ATF formto purchase the guns and
thereafter kept them l|oaded in his house, solely for |awul
recreation purposes. Particularly in light of Shell's crimna
history, we are loathe to label the findings of the sentencing
court clearly erroneous.

AFFI RVED.
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